
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Barker, Daubeney (Chair), Fenton, 

Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 04 

January 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, 
in order to facilitate the management of public participation at 
our meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday, 
08 April 2022.  Members of the public can speak on agenda 
items or matters within the remit of the committee. 

 



 

 

  
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Cultural Strategy Update   (Pages 7 - 22) 
 This report provides an update on the culture sector in York and 

the implementation and delivery of the city’s Culture Strategy, 

York’s Creative Future, 2020 – 25.  

 
5. Finance Third Quarter Monitoring Report, 

Children's Services   
(Pages 23 - 30) 

 This report provides an analysis of the latest performance for 
2021/22 and forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to 
the services plans and budgets falling under the committee’s 
responsibilities. 
 

6. Children and Young People in Care Update   (Pages 31 - 42) 
 This is an update relating to children and young people in care, key 

performance information and areas of priority. 
 

7. Scrutiny Review Update - School Holiday Food   (Pages 43 - 70) 
 Members will receive an interim progress update from the School 

Holiday Food Task Group. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 71 - 72) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Jane Meller 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 4 January 2022 

Present Councillors Barker, Daubeney (Chair), 
Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Webb (Vice-
Chair) 

In Attendance Councillors Cuthbertson (Executive Member 
for Children, Young People and Education) 
and Smalley (Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities) 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

  

 
In light of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely. Scrutiny Committees 
are not decision making meetings.  Therefore the outcomes 
recorded in these minutes are not subject to approval by the 
Chief Operating Officer under his emergency delegated powers. 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
Cllr Webb noted that Members had not been provided with the 
data regarding the 12 month spend on agency staff requested at 
the meeting on 27 September 2021.  He also noted a 
typographical error in the minutes of 06 October 2021, in that in 
minute number seventeen, fourth paragraph, second bullet point 
it should have read ‘complexity’ rather than ‘complicity’. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved:  
 

i. That the typographical error be corrected and a 
further request for the data be made. 

ii. That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 27 September 2021 and 06 October 2021 
be approved as a correct record and then signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 
22. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

23. Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme 2021 Update  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the delivery 
of the new Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme in 
2021 and the future delivery plans in 2022. 
 
The Head of Education Support Services and the Community 
and Partnerships Officer were in attendance to present the 
report and answer questions from Members.  They noted the 
following: 

 Where possible, the holiday activity should include a hot 
meal.  Providing a hot meal had proved difficult, especially 
for smaller activity providers.  Food provision had been 
mainly in the form of packed lunches and hampers for 
families. 

 Covid had made delivery of the programme difficult, 
particularly at Christmas with the Omicron variant. 
Families had tended to be more insular over the 
Christmas period. 

 During the summer approximately 20% of eligible families 
benefitted from the scheme, with 25% benefitting at 
Christmas.  This contrasts with approximately 10% in 
other local areas. 

 
Officers responded to a variety of questions from Members 
covering a range of topics that included the differences in take 
up between the summer and Christmas provision, the level of 
take up compared to the funding available and the feedback 
received from families.  They noted the following: 
 

Page 2



 The budget for HAF hot meals was £2.63 per head, this 
had been set on the basis that school canteens was to 
have been providing the meals.  Community kitchens and 
smaller providers had not been able to match that budget 
requirement and could not be expected to do so.  The 
food provision must align with school food standards. 

 It had been difficult to find outreach projects for older 
children. 

 Food vouchers had not been provided during HAF weeks. 
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair noted that the Director of 
Children’s Services had confirmed to him via email that the 
health checks for two year olds were reviewed by the Health 
and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny committee. 
 
The Director of Customer and Communities then drew 
Members’ attention to the Executive Members’ request for the 
committee to consider the effectiveness of the food voucher 
scheme for children receiving free school meals.  This provision 
had been extended to February half term 2022. 
 
She gave some background information to the scheme and 
there followed a brief discussion as to the best way to proceed.  
Cllrs Daubeney, Fenton and Fitzpatrick agreed to form a task 
group and requested that the Director of Customer and 
Communities provide the details of Officers who would assist 
with the task. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That a Task Group be formed to consider the 

effectiveness, impact and funding of the voucher 
scheme alongside other grassroots community-
based provision and other schemes to address the 
impact of food poverty. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee were kept up to date 

with the new HAF programme and to provide 
detailed scrutiny of the school holiday food provision 
voucher scheme. 

 
    
 

Page 3



 
24. Finance Second Quarter Monitoring Report - Children's 

Services  
 
The committee considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2021/22 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the Children’s Services plans and 
budgets falling under the responsibility of the Children’s 
Services elements of this committee’s responsibilities. 
 
The Head of Finance: Adults, Children & Education presented 
the report and referred to the summary of the service plan 
variations shown in table 1.  He highlighted the forecasted 
overspend in Children’s Specialist Services which was primarily 
due to the increase in the number of children in care and the 
associated costs of placements and staffing. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services and the Head of Finance 
then responded to a number of questions from Members 
covering the impact of Covid, out of city placements, spending 
trends, the local care system and staffing.    They noted the 
following: 

 The Q3 monitor would provide more detailed information 
regarding costs. 

 283 children were in care at the time of the meeting. 

 The Children Resource Panel started in December and 
was chaired by the Director of Children’s Services.  It 
aimed to make highly scrutinised, rapid response 
decisions to ensure that the right children were in care, 
working with early help and the targeted intervention 
service. It also aimed to make better use of the legal 
system and manage risk better within the community. 
Decisions regarding children in permanent care were also 
referred to the Panel. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial 

position for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



25. Early Help via CYC Local Area Teams  
 
The Head of Service Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
Assessment and Targeted Intervention presented a report which 
provided an overview of ‘Early Help’ within the city and the Child 
and Family Targeted Intervention Service. 
 
The Officer, together with the Director of Children’s Services 
responded to questions from Members covering the 
effectiveness of the new early intervention arrangements, the 
co-design of family hubs and the timescales for implementation, 
training and support. They noted that: 

 A ‘team around a child’ approach was used which 
included all partners such as schools, health and housing 
and created a co-ordinated plan. 

 Family hubs were 12 months from being implemented. 

 Current staffing levels had the capacity to support the 
team around the child.  Training was provided by partners. 

 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated. 
 
[Cllr Smalley left the meeting during the discussion of this item.] 
 
[Meeting adjourned 19:13 to 19:25] 
 

26. Community Hubs Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  
 
Cllr Webb presented a paper that updated the committee on the 
progress of the scrutiny review, on behalf of the Community Hub 
review group members (Cllrs Webb, Fenton & Fitzpatrick).  He 
noted that it had been difficult to secure resources to undertake 
the review and highlighted the report in appendix 1 on 
Community Hubs, which had been written by an intern.  Cllr 
Webb noted that the report had been marked as draft to 
highlight that it had been written by a politician, rather than an 
Officer. 
 
In response to questions, the review group proposed that the 
next stage would be to investigate hubs in other areas and host 
an online meeting to share experience and best practice.  This 
would assist in informing the Community Hub strategy. 

Page 5



Cllr Webb requested additional scrutiny resources so that the 
report could be finalised. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the review group meet with other local areas 

and providers. 
iii. That the review group investigate securing 

resources to finalise the report. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee were kept up to date with 

the progress of the task group. 
 
 

27. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year.  It was noted that there was an error on the work 
plan; the correct date for the meeting in April was 13/04/22. 
 
[Cllr Cuthbertson left the meeting during discussion of the item.] 
 
Following discussions, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That an update from Make It York regarding cultural 
activities be received on 13 April 2022. 

ii. That the York Learning annual update report be 
moved to the first committee meeting in the next 
municipal year. 

iii. That the annual update from York Explore and GLL 
Leisure be provided at the first committee meeting in 
the next municipal year.  

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.48 pm]. 

Page 6



   
 

   
 

 

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 

This report provides an update on the culture sector in York and on the 

implementation and delivery of the city’s Culture Strategy, York’s 

Creative Future, 2020 – 25.  

 

Make It York Business Plan 

Our first Make It York business plan, publi
[...]
 as rescheduled shows filled the 

programme. The frequency of shows meant audiences were more 

dispersed across events and artist cancellation remained a problem. 

Though venues are faring well, independent promoters have been hit 

extremely hard during the recovery period. 

 

 

Helen Apsey, Head of Culture and Wellbeing, Make It York 

helen.apsey@makeityork.com  

 

  

Page 19

mailto:helen.apsey@makeityork.com


   
 

   
 

Appendix: Culture, Wellbeing and Events SLA Priorities:  

 

York Culture Strategy, York’s Creative Future:  

 

 

  

Page 20



   
 

   
 

UNESCO designation:  

 

City Centre Vibrancy:  

 

  

Page 21



   
 

   
 

Glossary: 

 

MIY: Make It York 

CYC: City of York Council 

CLG SSG: Cultural Leaders Group Strategy Steering Group 

CLG: Cultural Leaders Group 

CCP: Cultural Commissioning Partnership 

ARG: Additional Restrictions Grant 

DCMS: Department of Digital, Culture, Media and Sport 

SLA: Service Level Agreement 

REACH: Reconnecting Education, the Arts, Creativity and Heritage 

Page 22



 

  

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy  
and  Scrutiny Committee 

13 April 2022 

 

Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 

2021/22 Finance Third Quarter Monitoring Report – Children, Education & 
Communities 

 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2021/22 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the services plans and budgets falling 
under this committee’s responsibilities. 

 
 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1: Children, Education & Communities Financial Projections 
Summary 2021/22 – Quarter 3 

2021/22 
Quarter 
2 
Variation 
£000 

 2021/22 Latest 
Approved Budget 2021/22 

Projected 
Outturn Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+6,419 
Children’s 
Specialist Services 

21,149 2,668 18,480 +6,710 +36.3 

+411 Education & Skill
[...]
overspends on Short Breaks of £140k, 

Direct Payments of £353k and staffing of £162k are predicted. 
 
14 Additional Troubled Families income of £50k over budget has been assumed 

based on progress to date on reward grant claimed. 
 
15 A number of other more minor variations make up the remaining projected net 

overspend. 
 

 
 

Page 25



 
Education and Skills 

 
16 Education Psychology is predicted to overspend by £74k, mainly due to an 

unbudgeted post costing £43k and unachieved vacancy factor of £29k. 
 
17 The Home to School Transport budget was already in a historic overspend 

position of approximately £200k.  The savings targets for the SEND element of 
home to school transport have not been achieved because of a growth in the 
number of pupils/students requiring transport and the specialist requirements of 
that transport.  The main increase in numbers have been at post 16/19 where, 
because of the city now being able to provide more specialist education 
provision for this group of students more locally, subsequently we have had to 
provide more transport to the likes of York College, Askham Bryan College, 
Choose 2 and Blueberry Academy.  The changes in legislation to allow EHCPs 
to ages 19-25, resulting in significantly more students accessing this option, has 
significantly increased our transport spend accordingly. Reducing the costs of 
SEND home to school transport is a work stream in the Safety Valve Plan 
agreed with the Department for Education. Work has taken place to tighten the 
eligibility criteria in the Home to School Transport policy and the criteria are 
being rigorously applied. This includes ensuring that parental requests for out of 
city placements do not automatically result in transport being provided if an 
appropriate local placement has been identified. 

 
18 The overall overspend on Home to School transport is predicted to be £283k.  

The main pressures are on SEN taxi transport budgets (both for children with 
SEND and also for children in care), but an additional pressure has been 
created due to the need for three additional buses as a result of increased 
numbers of children eligible for transport to Huntington and Fulford schools, 
offset by an increased allocation of Extended Rights for Free Travel grant for 
2021/22. 

 
19 Underspends are projected in both the Governance Service (£33k) due to 

increasing external income for services, and in Early Years (£30k) due to 
savings on non-staffing budgets and the effect of an increase in the 5% Early 
Years DSG contribution. 

 
School Funding and Assets (including DSG) 

 
20 The DSG position at 1st April 2021 is a deficit of £9.940m.  At Q3 we are 

projecting a likely in-year deficit for 2021/22 in the region of £3.5m, an 
improvement of approximately £1.5m on the final 2020/21 position.  However 
this position will increase the overall deficit to approximately £13.5m at the end 
of 2021/22.  As at Q3, detailed work is ongoing in conjunction with colleagues 
at the Department for Education under their ‘Safety Valve’ programme to put in 
place a recovery plan to bring the position back to an in year balance within the 
next four years. 

Page 26



 
Communities & Equalities 

 
21 These services are expected to outturn within budget.  There are a number of 

minor variations being managed and work has continued to try and identify 
additional savings to help the overall position. 

 
Council Plan 

 
22 This report is directly linked to the key priority A Better Start for Children and 

Young People in the Council Plan. 
 

Implications 
 
23 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

24 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial position for 2021/22. 
 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officers Responsible 
[...]

  Total cost for 2021/22      £      4,004,169  

  General fund cost      £      3,003,127    

  DSG cost        £      1,001,042    
       

Ended placements within the year       
              
  Average weekly placement cost    £              2,359  

  Number of placements     10 

              
  Total cost for 2021/22      £         565,488  

  General fund cost      £         424,116    

  DSG cost        £         141,372    

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

13 April 2022 

 
Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services 

 
Children and Young People in Care Update  

 

Summary 

1. This paper provides an update relating to children and young people 
in care, key performance information and areas of priority. 

 
 Background 

2. Looking after and protecting children and young people is one of the 
most important jobs that councils do and when a child, for whatever 
reason, can’t safely stay at home, it is up to the local authority to step 
in and give them the care, support and stability that they need. 

3. At the end of February 2022 there were 271 children and young 
people who were in care. When a child comes into our care we then 
execute our 'corporate parenting' responsibilities.  It is the collective 
responsibility of the Council to prioritise the needs of children in care 
and seek for them the same outcomes any good parent would want 
for their own children. 

4. The chart and table below demonstrates how the profile of children 
and young people has changed over recent years. In 2019/20 we had 
a steady increase in the number of children that we look after, with the 
number of children now stabilising throughout the later part of 2021. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 

2021/2022 281 277 274 270 268 268 269 275 276 274 271  

2020/2021 272 279 281 282 280 279 291 281 278 
[...]
plications. 

48. Property - There are no implications. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Niall McVicar  
Head of Innovation and 
Children’s Champion. 
niall.mcvicar@york.gov.uk 
 
Julie Mepham 
Interim Head of Corporate 
Parenting 

Anne Coyle 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 28 March 2022 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Abbreviations 
 

 CYPIC – Children and Young People in Care 

 DCS – Director of Children’s Services 

 EET/NEET – Education, Employment or Training / Not in Education, 
Employment or Training 

 EYFS – Early Years Foundation Stage 

 IHA – Initial Health Assessments 

 IRO – Independent Reviewing Officers 

 PA – Personal Advisor 

 PEP – Personal Education Plan 

 PWP – Placement With Parents 

 RHA – Review Health Assessments 

 S20 – Section 20 (of the Children Act 1989) 

 YAFCA – York Area Foster Carers Association 

Page 42

mailto:niall.mcvicar@york.gov.uk


 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny  Committee 
 

13 April 2022 

Report of the School Holiday Food Task Group: Cllrs Daubeney, Fenton and 
Fitzpatrick 

 
 Cover Report: School Holiday Food Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

1. This report provides information on the progress to date of the School 
Holiday Food Task Group which was set up to respond to a request from 
the Executive made on 30th September 2021 for Children, Education & 
Communities (CEC) Policy & Scrutiny Committee to consider: the 
effectiveness, impact and funding of the free school meal voucher 
scheme alongside other grassroots community based provision 
and other schemes to address food poverty impacts   

 Background 

2. At its meeting in January 2022, the Committee was asked to set up a 
Task Group to investigate the free school meal voucher scheme and 
associated community provision. As the funding was due to run out for 
t
[...]
ommittee 1) School Holiday Food Task 
Group                                                                                                                                       
2) Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health Task 
Group                                                                 
3)Community Hubs Task 
Group 

CEC 17/05/2022 Joint 
Commissioned 
Slot with 
HASC 

Autism Strategy 

 

 

 

Page 71 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Cultural Strategy Update
	5 Finance Third Quarter Monitoring Report, Children's Services
	6 Children and Young People in Care Update
	7 Scrutiny Review Update - School Holiday Food
	Scoping Report
	CEC Scrutiny Holiday Hunger Food Review final
	Annex A Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme Report to CEC Policy and Scrutiny Committee 4 January 2022
	Annex B Foodbank Statistics October to December 2021


	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 April 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Fenton, 
Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Webb (Vice-Chair)  

Apologies Councillors Baker and Barker 

 
28. Declarations Of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 7, 
Scrutiny Review Update – School Holiday Food, as he was a 
teacher at Archbishop Holgate’s School in York.  
 
 

29. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 04 January 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 
 

30. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Flick Williams spoke in relation to item 4, Cultural Strategy 
Update, where she raised her concerns regarding the exclusion 
of Blue Badge holders from cultural events held within the 
Footstreets.   
 
 
 
 
 



31. Cultural Strategy Update  
 
Members received an update on the culture sector in York and 
on the implementation and delivery of the city’s Culture 
Strategy, York’s Creative Future, 2020 – 25. 
 
Sarah Loftus, Managing Director at Make it York (MIY) attended 
alongside MIY’s Creative and Cultural Development Manager 
and the Head of Culture and Wellbeing to present the update 
and answer questions from Members.  It was noted that: 

 City of York Council (CYC) had given responsibility for 
Culture to MIY and this was one of their key priorities. 

 Funding was unavailable to implement the entire strategy 
but  work in partnership with other organisations would 
take place to develop and implement the strategy. 

 
They responded to a number of questions from Members and it 
was noted that: 

 All events were open to residents and a market strategy 
was under development to connect with more residents. 
They welcomed suggestions to increase engagement 
levels with residents. Some events were being held 
outside the city centre assist with this. 

 Events were just one aspect of culture and they were 
looking to develop a long term connection with culture to 
improve the well-being of residents.   

 They recognised that it was necessary to improve 
disability access. It was hoped that improvements in digital 
access and relocating events to venues outside the city 
centre would assist. 

 To date there were 144 members of the cultural forum.  
Engagement had taken place with residents and local 
members to make events successful and inclusive.  
Nominations for the cultural executive, part of the cultural 
forum, would take place in July with elections in 
September for two year terms. 

 An application to Trailblazers was pending on a basis of 
celebrating ‘surprising things in surprising ways’. 
 

Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 



32. Finance Third Quarter Monitoring Report, Children's 
Services  
 
The Committee considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2021/22 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the services plans and budgets falling 
under this committee’s responsibilities. 
 
The Head of Finance, Children, Education and Schools 
presented the report and referred Members to Table 1 of the 
report.  It was reported that similar pressures such as a 
significant overspend in children’s social care, from quarter 2 
remained.  This was mainly due to the increased numbers of 
children in care (273 in Q3) over those budgeted for (190-210). 
Other pressures included the Home to School Transport budget 
and the higher needs element of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG). Since publication of the agenda, discussions had 
concluded with the Department for Education (DfE) and they 
had provisionally agreed to release an additional £17.1m over 
the next four years, subject to the council managing the other 
half of the projected overspend of £35m through their financial 
recovery plan.  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services, the Assistant 
Director of Education and the Head of Finance then responded 
to a number of questions from Members covering the Safety 
Valve Plan (SVP), access to school for children with special 
educational needs, out of city placements, the number of 
children and young people (CYP) in care and social worker 
recruitment and retention.  It was reported that: 
 

 The provision of home to school transport was one of the 
areas in which a reduction in spending could be made 
without compromising outcomes.  This would be achieved 
through appropriate assessment of need, confirmation of 
eligibility and putting in place the right solution including 
independent travel.  This area formed part of the financial 
recovery / Safety Valve Plan, the agreement with the DfE 
to manage the deficit.   

 The number of children in care was demand-led. 14/15 
young people were due to move to the pathways 
programme and another 25 children were being worked 
with to go home. The current budgeted number of 200 
children was overly ambitious, in the short term, a number 
of 250-270 children would allow for some flexibility. 



 The recruitment campaign for social workers and 
managers had recruited 5 practitioners, 3 operational 
managers and 2 independent review officers.  There has 
been a net increase in social worker levels over the last 
two years with 40.5 starters and 18.5 leavers, turnover 
was 18%. 

 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial 

position for 2021/22. 
 
 
[The meeting adjourned between 18:49 and 18:55] 
 
 

33. Children And Young People In Care Update  
 
The Head of Innovation and Children’s Champion presented an 
update relating to children and young people in care, key 
performance information and areas of priority.  He highlighted 
the data regarding the number of children in care within the 
authority, compared with regional and national data.  He also 
noted the qualitative information within the report which came 
from the U Matter Consultation and the Corporate Parenting 
Board, which gave a voice to children and young people in care. 
 
The Officer together with the Interim Director of Children’s 
Services and the Interim Head of Corporate Parenting, 
responded to questions from Members covering the numbers of 
care leavers and transitions, changes to the Corporate 
Parenting Board, the results of the U Matter Consultation, 
Placements with Parents (PWP), staffing, foster care 
placements and recognising important dates.  It was noted that: 
 

 A high number of children remained with their foster family 
after their time in care ended. 

 There is a need to upskill carers in communication and 
observation.  Action learning was taking place during April 
2022.  

 Placement With Parent (PWP) information is not nationally 
available as it is not a DFE return.  Work was underway to 
improve the practice regarding final care plans with the 
courts, there were currently 28 children in PWP’s. 



 The care leaver’s team had been coping with long term 
staff absence, However, the previous performance level 
was expected to return as the member of staff was now 
back at work. 

 There was a recruitment campaign to get more 
placements for teenagers and sibling groups.  Support 
from Members was welcomed for the fostering fortnight in 
May 2022. 

 Social workers, personal advisors, foster carers aim to 
celebrate children’s milestones with cards or outings etc. 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated. 
 
 

34. Scrutiny Review Update - School Holiday Food  
 
The Chair provided an update to the Committee on the progress 
of the School Holiday Food Task Group.    The scrutiny review 
had been undertaken at the request of Executive as funding for 
school holiday food came to an end in February 2022. CYC had 
funded the Easter holiday provision and the review was to 
examine how this should progress going forward. 
 
The final report was due to come back to the Committee on 03 
May 2022 and would to go to Executive for their meeting on 19 
May 2022. 
 
The Task Group noted the time constraints and difficulty in 
receiving responses from schools due to school holidays. A 
general discussion took place amongst Committee Members 
covering the success to date of the HAF (Holiday Activities and 
Food) scheme. 
 
The Director of Customer and Communities outlined some 
points for the Committee to consider, including: 
 

 That the Challenge Poverty, Talk Money information had 
been reissued to parents through schools. The campaign 
would take place again at the end of Easter. 

 Fuel vouchers were available through Local Area Co-
ordinators (LACs) and partners such as charities.  It was 
also possible to provide food vouchers through the same 
system.  The Executive had approved funding of £100,000 



with two thirds of this going to the provision of FSM 
vouchers for one week in the Easter holidays the 
remainder could go into the voucher scheme to enable 
debt advisors, Citizens Advice and LACs to directly assist 
families in need. 

 The York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS) was also 
available to residents. 

 The Financial Inclusion Steering Group (FISG) were 
examining a strategy considering the cost of living, fuel 
and food costs and digital inclusion. 

 
Resolved:   That the interim report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee were kept up to date 

with the progress of the School Holiday Food Task 
Group. 

 
 

35. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year.   
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.41 pm]. 


